
EXHIBIT 38-C

California American Water Production by Source: Water Year 2019

Actual Anticipated

Acre-Feet 

Compaired to 

Target Actual Anticipated

Compaired 

to Target

Upper Lower Upper Lower Upper Lower Coastal LagunaSeca Coastal LagunaSeca Coastal LagunaSeca

acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet

Oct-18 0 491 0 550 0 59 341 28 350 0 9 -28 860 900 40 16 25 9

Nov-18 0 456 0 383 0 -73 280 25 350 0 70 -25 761 733 -28 21 25 4

Dec-18 0 468 0 559 0 91 162 18 100 0 -62 -18 648 659 11 11 25 14

Jan-19 232 515 100 573 -132 58 146 15 100 0 -46 -15 907 773 -134 19 25 6

Feb-19 0 761 100 459 100 -302 133 14 100 0 -33 -14 908 659 -249 7 25 19

Mar-19 0 885 100 616 100 -269 145 17 100 0 -45 -17 1046 816 -230 0 25 25

Apr-19 0 884 0 863 0 -21 137 19 100 0 -37 -19 1040 963 -77 0 25 25

May-19 0 791 0 967 0 176 116 27 100 0 -16 -27 934 1,067 133 11 25 14

Jun-19

Jul-19

Aug-19

Sep-19

To Date 232 5,251 300 4,970 68 -281 1,459 162 1,300 0 -159 -162 7,104 6,570 -534 84 200 116

Total Production: Water Year 2019

Oct-18 925

Nov-18 758

Dec-18 684

Jan-19 798

Feb-19 684

Mar-19 841

Apr-19 988

May-19 1,092

Jun-19

Jul-19

Aug-19

Sep-19

To Date 6,7707,188 -418

1,046 -205

1,040 -52

945 147

659 25

926 -128

914 -230

782 -24

Carmel Valley Wells 
1

Seaside Wells 
2

Total Wells

Actual Anticipated
Acre-Feet Compaired to 

Target

876 49

Sand City Desal

Actual Anticipated 
3

Compaired to Target Actual Anticipated Compaired to Target

1.   Carmel Valley Wells include upper and lower valley wells.  Anticipate production from this source includes monthly production volumes associated with SBO 2009-60, 20808A, and 20808C water rights.  Under these water rights,  
water produced from the Carmel Valley wells is delivered to customers or injected into the Seaside Groundwater Basin for storage.

2.  Seaside wells anticipated production is associated with pumping native Seaside Groundwater (which is regulated by the Seaside Groundwater Basin Adjudication Decision) and recovery of stored ASR water (which is prescribed in a 
MOA between MPWMD , Cal-Am, California Department of Fish and Game, National Marine Fisheries Service, and as regulated by 20808C water right.

3.   Negative values for Acre-Feet under target indicates production over targeted value.
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